

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/26/2019 3:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96132-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATTHEW S. WOODS,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION

Lisa Nowlin, WSBA # 51512
lnowlin@aclu-wa.org
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
(tel) (206) 624-2184

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Lindsey Kaley, NYSBA # 5324983
Rose Saxe, NYSBA # 4044285
lkaley@aclu.org
rsaxe@aclu.org
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(tel) (212) 549-2500

Daniel Mach, NYSBA # 4991543
dmach@aclu.org
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(tel) (202) 548-6604

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. *Ockletree* Requires the Superior Court to Analyze Whether the Religious Exemption Is Constitutional As Applied..... 5

 B. The Lower Court Must Determine Whether the Employee’s Job Responsibilities Relate to the Organization’s Religious Practices. 8

 C. The Lower Court Must Evaluate Whether the Employment Discrimination Is Based on Grounds Related to SUGM’s Religious Purpose or Practice. 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC, 181 Wn.2d 186, 332 P.3d 415
 (Wash. 2014)..... 4

Berry v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Biel v. St. James Sch., 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018), *rehearing en banc denied*, 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 12, 13, 21

Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago, 200 F. Supp. 3d 730
 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 14

Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862, L. Ed. 2d 273
 (1987)..... 15

Crisitello v. St. Theresa Sch., No. A-1294-16T4, 2018 WL 3542871 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 24, 2018)..... 18, 21

Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., 343 F. Supp. 3d 772
 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 13

Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr., 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2013) 18

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565
 U.S. 171, 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012)..... 11, 12

Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend Inc., 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168
 (N.D. Ind. 2014)..... 12

Kant v. Lexington Theological Seminary, 426 S.W.3d 587
 (Ky. 2014)..... 12

Kelley v. Decatur Baptist Church, No. 5:17-CV-1239, 2018 WL 2130433
 (N.D. Ala. May 9, 2018)..... 14

King v. Warner Pac. Coll., 296 Or. App. 155, 437 P.3d 1172
 (Or. Ct. App. 2019)..... 14

Lishu Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ., No. 3:15-CV-03656, 2017 WL 4296428
 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 14

Luckette v. Lewis, 15 F. App’x 451 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Malik v. Brown, 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994), *supplemented*, 65 F.3d 148
 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719, 201 L. Ed. 2d. 35 (2018), 22

Melendez v. Kourounis, No. A-0744-16T1, 2017 WL 6347622 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 13, 2017)..... 15

Mid Vermont Christian Sch. v. Dep’t of Emp’t & Training, 2005 VT 100, 178 Vt. 448, 885 A.2d 1210 (Vt. 2005)..... 18

Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys., 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009
 (Wash. 2014)..... passim

<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619, 106 S. Ct. 2781, 91 L.Ed.2d 512 (1986).....	21
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church Of Hawaii, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 1012, (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Parks v. Brooks</i> , 302 F. App’x 611 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (Wash. 1994).....	4, 5
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017).....	12
<i>Scheiber v. St. John’s Univ.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 120, 615 N.Y.S.2d 332 (N.Y. 1994)	15
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>State v. Balzer</i> , 91 Wn. App. 44, 954 P.2d 931 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425, 67 L. Ed. 2d 624 (1981)	17
<i>Thorson v. Billy Graham Evangelistic Ass’n</i> , 687 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Tiano v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163, 85 S. Ct. 850, 13 L. Ed. 2d 733 (1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Unity Christian Sch. of Fulton, Illinois v. Rowell</i> , 2014 IL App (3d) 120799, 6 N.E.3d 845 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	19

Statutes

RCW § 49.60.030(1)(a)	6
RCW § 49.60.040(11).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 11 or § 12	8
